$3,995, net loss decreased from $5,270 to $3,975, other comprehensive loss decreased from income of $121 to loss of $1,225,
comprehensive loss increased from $5,149 to $5,200, net loss per share (basic and diluted) increased from $0.01 to $0.02.

The following is a summary of the impact of the adjustments above on the condensed interim consolidated statement of cashflows for
the nine months ended September 30, 2019:

- Cashflows provided by operating activities increased from $1,167 to $4,639.
- Cashflows used in investing activities increased from $520 to $599.
- Cashflows provided by financing activities increased from $121 to $187.
- Net increase in cash increased from$768 to $4,227.
- Effect of foreign exchange on cash decreased from positive $115 to negative $3,397.
- Cash at the end of period decreased from $1,543 to $1,490.

The following schedules show the adjustments made to restated condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2019:

- 13 -

Restated Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets as at September 30, 2019:

 As Reported   Adjustment   As restated
 $’000 $’000  $’000
Current Assets
   Cash   $ 1,543   $ (53)   $ 1,490
   Receivables 2,084 (804 ) 1,280
   Inventories 3,252 8 3,260
   Total Current Assets 6,879 (849 ) 6,030

Non-Current Assets
   Mineral Properties 4,193 6,782 10,975
   Mining Rights 16,788 - 16,788
   Property, plant and equipment 11,220 1,681 12,901
   Goodwill 31,564 (28,891 ) 2,673
   Other financial assets 336 (81 ) 255
   Deferred tax assets 4,378 - 4,378
   Other receivables 3,206 554 3,760
   Total Non-Current Assets 71,685 (19,955 ) 51,730
Total Assets   $ 78,564   $ (20,804 )   $ 57,760

Current Liabilities
   Bank indebtedness  $ -  $ 14,887  $ 14,887
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,473 (7,138 )  6,335
   Accounts payable with related parties - 6,531 6,531
   Loan payable and current portion of long-term debt 16,050 (15,569 ) 481
   Total Current Liabilities 29,523 (1,289 ) 28,234

Non-Current Liabilities
   Long-term debt 11,724 (11,299 ) 425
   Long-term debt with related parties - 11,404 11,404
   Asset retirement obligation 2,655 (1,310 ) 1,345
   Deferred tax liabilities - 2,673 2,673
   Other long-term payables 52 1 53
   Interest on debt 607 (607 ) -
   Total Non-Current Liabilities 15,038 862 15,900
Total Liabilities 44,561 (427 ) 44,134

Stockholders’ Equity
Capital stock 23,639 (21,051 )   2,588
Additional paid in capital 181,884 (289 ) 181,595
Accumulated Deficit (170,922) 2,280 (168,642)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (398) (1,346 ) (1,744)
Total Stockholders' Equity attributable to the parent: 34,203 (20,406 ) 13,797
Non-controlling interest (200) 29 (171)
Total Stockholders' Equity 34,003 (20,377 ) 13,626
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 78,564  $ (20,804 )  $ 57,760

- 14 -

Restated Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2019:

 As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
 $’000 $’000  $’000

Revenue   $ 5,545 $ 728 $ 6,273
Cost of Sales (2,716) (805) (3,521)
Gross Profit 2,829 (77) 2,752

Operating Income (Expenses):
   Exploration expenses (872) (411) (1,283)
   Administrative expense (1,558) 263 (1,295)
   Other operating expense (34) 34 -
   Share-based payments expense (294) 289 (5)
   Interest expense (485) (167) (652)
Total operating expense: (3,243) 8 (3,235)

Other Income/(Expenses)
   Silver and gold recovery/(loss), net of expenses 182 (182) -
   Interest income 72 33 105
   Gain/(Loss) on foreign exchange - 634 634
   Accretion expense - (72) (72)
Total other income/(expenses) 254 413 667
Income (Loss) – before income taxes (160) 344 184

   Income tax benefit (expense) 612 (1,826) (1,214)
Net Income (Loss)  $ 452 $ (1,482) $ (1,030)

Attributable to non-controlling interest (193) 359 166
Attributable to equity share owners of the parent 645 (1,841) (1,196)
 452 (1,482) (1,030)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) net of tax
   Change in fair value of investment (15) (88) (103)
   Foreign currency translation adjustment 140 (79) 61
Total Other comprehensive Income (Loss)  125 (167) (42)
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)   $ 577 $ (1,649) $ (1,072)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted 317,943,990 (47,691,598) 270,252,392

Net Income (Loss) per share – Basic and Diluted  $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.00)

- 15 -

Restated Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019:

 As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
 $’000 $’000  $’000

Revenue   $ 16,194 $ 728 $ 16,922
Cost of Sales (10,697) (3,173) (13,870)
Gross Profit 5,497 (2,445) 3,052

Operating Income (Expenses):
   Exploration expenses (2,263) 169 (2,094)
   Administrative expense (6,139) 1,134 (5,005)
   Other operating expense (2,403) 2,403 -
   Share-based payments expense (335) 289 (46)
   Interest expense (1,299) (171) (1,470)
Total operating expense: (12,439) 3,824 (8,615)

Other Income/(Expenses)
   Silver and gold recovery/(loss), net of expenses 182 (182) -
   Interest income 98 33 131
   Gain/(Loss) on foreign exchange - 1,552 1,552
   Accretion expense (454) 339 (115)
Total other income/(expenses) (174) 1,742 1,568
Income (Loss) – before income taxes (7,116) 3,121 (3,995)

   Income tax benefit (expense) 1,846 (1,826) 20
Net Income (Loss)  $ (5,270) $ 1,295 $ (3,975)

Attributable to non-controlling interest (79) 29 (50)
Attributable to equity share owners of the parent (5,191) 1,266 (3,925)
 (5,270) 1,295 (3,975)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) net of tax
   Change in fair value of investment (19) (88) (107)
   Foreign currency translation adjustment 140 (1,258) (1,118)
Total Other comprehensive Income (Loss)  121 (1,346) (1,225)
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)   $ (5,149) $ (51) $ (5,200)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted 317,943,990 (47,691,598) 270,252,392

Net Income (Loss) per share – Basic and Diluted  $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

Restated Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity:

Capital
Stock

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Additional
Paid in
Capital

Total
Attribute
to Parent

Non-
Controlling

Interest Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Three and Nine Months Ended
Balance at September 30, 2019, as Reported 23,639 (170,922) (398) 181,884 34,203 (200) 34,003
Adjustment (21,051) 2,280 (1,346) (289) (20,406) 29 (20,377)
Balance at September 30, 2019, as Restated 2,588 (168,642) (1,744) 181,595 13,797 (171) 13,626

- 16 -

Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019:

  As Reported   Adjustment   As revised
 $’000  $’000   $’000
Cash Flow From Operating Activities
Net Income/(Loss) $ (5,270) $ 1,295 $ (3,975)

Items not affecting cash
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,528 21 1,549
Depreciation of mining rights 75 - 75
Share based payment expense 335 (289) 46
Asset retirement obligation - (61) (61)
Write-down of inventory 2,367 1 2,368
Accretion expense 454 (339) 115
Loss on foreign exchange (832 ) 832 -
Gain on sale of asset (33 ) 33 -
Deferred tax benefit/(expense) - (20) (20)

 (1,376) 1,473 97
Net change in non-cash working capital items

(Increase)/decrease in receivables 3,913 240 4,153
(Increase)/decrease in deferred tax assets (600) 2,220 1,620
(Increase)/decrease in inventory 1,339 232 1,571
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets - 111 111
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,140) (633) (2,773)
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with related parties - 115 115
Increase/(decrease) in interest payable 58 202 260
Increase/(decrease) in provision (27) 1 (26)
Increase/(decrease) in transaction taxes payable - (126) (126)
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liabilities - (363) (363)

 2,543 1,999 4,542
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 1,167 3,472 4,639

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (386) (132) (518)
Purchase of mineral property (195) 1 (194)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 61 52 113

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities (520) (79) (599)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Bank indebtedness - 2,506 2,506

Proceeds from loans 10,567 (10,567) -

Proceeds from loans with related parties - 8,211 8,211

Repayment of loans (10,446) (84) (10,530)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities 121 66  187

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash 768 3,459 4,227
Effect of Foreign Exchange on Cash 115 (3,512) (3,397)
Cash, Beginning of Period 660 - 660
Cash, End of the Period $ 1,543 $ (53) $ 1,490

Taxes paid - (126) (126)
Interest paid (375) (32) (407)

Supplemental Non-Cash Information
Change in value of investments (19) (88) (107)

- 17 -

3.  Going Concern

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue
as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. During
the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company had net loss of $3,975. As at September 30, 2019, the Company has negative
working capital of $22,204 and had an accumulated deficit of $168,642. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is